

Resolution no. 289/10/2023 of the Senate of the University of Rzeszow of October 26, 2023

regarding amendments to the Rules and Regulations of the Doctoral School at the University of Rzeszow applicable to doctoral students who began their education at the UR Doctoral School in the academic year 2022/2023

Pursuant to Article 205 (2), (3) and (5) of the Act of July 20, 2018 Law on Higher Education and Science (i.e., Journal of Laws of 2023, item 742 as amended) in connection with Article13 item 13, 14 and 15 of the Act of July 28, 2023 on amendments to the Act - Teachers' Charter and some other acts (Journal of Laws of 2023, para. 1672) and section 22 item. 3.3 (b) of the Statute of the University of Rzeszow (i.e. Resolution No. 222/03/2023 of the UR Senate of March 30, 2023), in consultation with the UR Doctoral Student Council, the Senate of the University of Rzeszow decides:

§1

To adopt amendments to the Rules and Regulations of the Doctoral School at the University of Rzeszow (introduced by Resolution No. 130/01/2022 of the UR Senate of 27.01.2022, as amended) applicable to doctoral students who began their training at the UR Doctoral School in the academic year 2022/2023, with the following wording:

- 1. Section 13 para. 1 is amended to read as follows:
 - 1. A person admitted to the UR Doctoral School shall receive a doctoral student ID card, which entitles the student to exercise the rights of a doctoral student. The model of the ID card and the fee for its issuance are determined by separate regulations.
- 2. Section 16 shall be repealed.
- 3. Section 50 para. 1 item 5) is amended to read as follows:5) violation of the prohibition referred to in Article 200 para. 7 of the Law.
- 4. Section 50 para. 1a is amended to read as follows:
 - 1a. In the procedure for removal of a doctoral student from the list of doctoral students, in the case of violation of the prohibition referred to in Article 200, paragraph 7 of the Law, the doctoral student shall be called upon to submit, within no less than 30 days from the date of delivery of the notice, a resignation from training at another doctoral school.
- 5. Section 51 para. 1 is amended to read as follows:
 - 1. Completion of training at the UR Doctoral School requires submission of a dissertation together with a positive opinion of the supervisor(s).

§ 2

Other provisions of the Rules and Regulations of the Doctoral School at the University of Rzeszów introduced by Resolution No. 130/01/2022 of the UR Senate of 27.01.2022 as amended, remain unchanged.

The consolidated text of the Rules and Regulations of the Doctoral School at the University of Rzeszów applicable to doctoral students who began their training at the UR Doctoral School in the academic years 2022/2023 is contained in Annex No. 1 to this resolution.

§ 4

The Head of the Doctoral School at the University of Rzeszow is responsible for the implementation of this resolution.

§ 5

The resolution is effective as of the date of adoption by the Senate of the University of Rzeszow.

President of the Senate of the Univeristy of Rzeszów

Prof. Sylwester Czopek Rector